acquisition of existing Self Storage locations (including via Storage King relationship)

opportunities to enhance operational performance

a robust development pipeline of approximately $80 million identified to be delivered

over the medium term targeting a return on invested capital of 8.0%1

In Office, similarly a combination of driving operational performance, redevelopments and

acquisitions is expected to present opportunities for growth

Pro forma expected gearing2 of 17.5% and acquisition capacity3 of $911 million post

completion of the Entitlement Offer

Post completion of the Entitlement Offer, Abacus expects FFO for HY21 to be $59 - $61

million (8.9 - 9.1 cents per Abacus Security) and expects the interim distribution to be 8.5

cents per Abacus Security

FY21 full year distribution is expected to reflect a payout ratio broadly in line with the target

range of 85 - 95% of FFO4

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

Appendix A

NOT FOR RELEASE OR DISTRIBUTION IN THE UNITED STATES

Pro forma balance sheet

24

$m Jun-20

Post balance date

adjustments1 Pro forma Entitlement Offer

Pro forma post

Entitlement Offer

Cash 127.3 127.3 127.3

Investment properties 2,652.9 147.9
2

2,800.8 2,800.8

Equity accounted investments 123.4 (11.1) 112.3 112.3

Intangibles 32.4 66.7 99.1 99.1

Other assets 406.0 (36.1) 369.9 369.9

Total assets 3,342.0 167.4 3,509.4 - 3,509.4

Borrowings 1,009.8 138.7 1,148.5 (397.7) 750.8

Other liabilities 125.5 125.5 125.5

Total liabilities 1,135.3 138.7 1,274.0 (397.7) 876.3

Net assets 2,206.7 28.7 2,235.4 397.7 2,633.1

Securities on issue 653.5 665.7 138.7 804.4

NTA per security3 $3.32 $3.20 $3.15

Gearing4 26.5% 29.3% 17.5%

1. Final tranche settlement of 201 Elizabeth Street, settlement of Riverlands land and mortgages investment, Self Storage acquisitions settled or exchanged post 30 June 2020, acquisition of the remaining 75%

interest in Storage King and August 2020 DRP

2. Excludes capitalised acquisition costs

3. Includes right-of-use property assets and lease liabilities of $2.3 million

4. Bank debt less cash divided by total assets less cash

Abacus Property Group | Equity Raising Presentation December 2020

If Abacus successfully executes the $160 million Pipeline of acquisitions under consideration, pro forma gearing will be 21.5%